Net Assets Value (NAV) Net Asset Value at the end of the year/ Number of equity shares

outstanding at the end of the year

Return on Net worth (%) Net Profit after tax, attributable to equity shareholders/Net worth

(excluding revaluation reserve), at the end of the year

*Net-worth (excluding revaluation reserve), means the aggregate value

of the paid-up share capital and securities premium account, after adding

surplus in the Statement of Profit and Loss.

EBITDA Profit/(loss) after tax for the period adjusted for income tax, expense,

finance costs, depreciation, and amortization expense, as presented in

the standalone statement of profit and loss.

STATEMENT OF CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth the capitalization statement as of March 31, 2024, on the basis of our Audited

Consolidated Financial Information, and as adjusted for the Issue. This table should be read in conjunction with

“Risk Factors”, “Financial Statements” and “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition

and Results of Operations”, beginning on pages 33, 150, and 155 respectively.

 (Rs. In Lakh)

Particulars Pre-Issue as of March 31,

2024

As adjusted for the Issue

Total Borrowings

Non-Current borrowings 3,751.55 451.55

Current borrowings 2,213.59 2,213.59

Total Borrowings (A) 5,965.14 2,665.14

Total Equity

Equity Share Capital* 584.58 1,169.16

Other Equity*# 16,488.00 30,517.92

Total Equity (B) 17,072.58 31,687.08

Ratio: Total Borrowings (A)/ Total

Equity (B)

0.35 0.08

Note:

*These terms shall carry the meaning as per Schedule III of the Companies Act.

# It has not been adjusted for the estimated issue expenses.

*# Other Equity reported above does not include Other Comprehensive Income worth ₹ 2,508.87 Lakhs but

includes Non-Controlling Interest amounting to ₹ 1,659.32 Lakhs.

153

MATERIAL DEVELOPMENTS

Except as stated in this Letter of Offer and as discussed below, to our knowledge, no circumstances have

arisen since March 31, 2024, which materially or adversely affect or likely to affect our operations,